

No. 25-243

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

WES ALLEN, ALABAMA SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARCUS CASTER, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh
Circuit**

**CASTER RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO
ALABAMA'S PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT**

LALITHA D. MADDURI

JACOB D. SHELLY

RICHARD A. MEDINA

QIZHOU GE

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

250 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 400

Washington, DC 20001
(202) 968-4490

ABHA KHANNA

Counsel of Record

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

1700 Seventh Ave

Suite 2100

Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 656-0177

AKhanna@elias.law

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. The District Court correctly applied the Court’s longstanding § 2 precedent as reaffirmed in *Allen*.....4

 A. Black voters in southern Alabama can comprise a majority in an additional, reasonably configured district.....4

 B. Voting in Alabama is racially polarized.14

 C. The totality of the circumstances demonstrates that the challenged political process is not equally open to Black voters...15

 D. The District Court’s finding of intentional discrimination further supports its totality-of-circumstances determination.....19

II. Section 2 is constitutional.....20

 A. Section 2 enforces the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments.....21

B. Section 2 remedies instances of likely intentional discrimination.....	23
C. The Court’s § 2 and race-based admissions jurisprudence are fundamentally different. ..	26
D. Section 2 is clear.....	28
E. The Court should not remake <i>Gingles</i> 1.....	30
F. Section 2’s protections have not expired.....	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	32
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2013).....	30
<i>Ala. State Conf. NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 949 F.3d 647 (11th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Alabama v. Ala. State Conf. NAACP</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2618 (2021)	21
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. NAACP</i> , 602 U.S. 1 (2024)	31
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 144 S. Ct. 476 (2023)	3
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	1–3, 5–9, 11, 15, 17 20, 26–28, 30, 33–34
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	11
<i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment</i> , 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023).....	21

<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	29
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021)	36
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	26
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	19
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	22, 30
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	11, 14
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	9
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980)	19
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	26, 30, 31, 36
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	34
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	31

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	26
<i>Mixon v. Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	21
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	21
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023).....	21
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	23, 31
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. 684 (2019)	8
<i>Ry. Emps.' Dep't v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	33
<i>Sanchez v. Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	25

<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	8, 26
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	2, 22, 34
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	17, 22
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	23, 27, 28
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	1, 2, 9, 18–19, 24–25, 28–29, 30–32
<i>Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians v. Howe</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2876 (2025)	21
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	18
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	22, 29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5	21
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1	22
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2	21

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301	9, 25
-------------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Professors Chen, Elemendorf, Stephanopoulos, & Warshaw, <i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087 (U.S. July 18, 2022)	36
Ellen D. Katz, et al., <i>The Evolution of Section 2: Numbers and Trends</i> , UNIV. MICH. L. SCH. VOTING RIGHTS INITIATIVE (2025), https://voting.law.umich.edu/findings	35
Lori Ringhand & Zach Poppe, <i>Congruence & Proportionality as a Const'l Construction</i> , UNIV. OF GA. SCH. OF L. LEGAL STUD. RSCH. PAPER FORTHCOMING (Sep. 2, 2025), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm? abstract_id=5418455	22

S. Rep. No. 97-417, 97th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1982).....	15, 17, 22
.....	25, 31, 33
T. Crum, <i>Reconstructing Racially Polarized Voting</i> , 70 DUKE L. J. 261, 279 (2020)	34
